### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Fifth Third Bank	09/01/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MedPro Safety Products, Inc.
Street Address:	817 Winchester Road, Suite 200
City:	Lexington
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40505

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5688241
Patent Number:	6869415

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)651-6981

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5136516800

Email: Imoore@fbtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Cynthia Stewart

Address Line 1: 201 East Fifth Street

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 010140/0101169

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cynthia Stewart

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024953 FRAME: 0808

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS RELEASE is made this 1st day of September, 2010, by FIFTH THIRD BANK (the "Lender") in favor of MEDPRO SAFETY PRODUCTS, INC., successor by merger to VACUMATE, LLC (the "Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates and extinguishes, without limitation, any and all of its right, title and interest in and to, and any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patent Collateral") set forth on Annex A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Security Agreement executed by the Company in favor of the Lender (the "Security Agreement"), which Security Agreement or notice of the same was recorded with the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 7, 2006 at Reel 018171, Frame 0662. All obligations and duties under said Security Agreement, to the extent it relates to the Patent Collateral, are hereby released and terminated, and the Lender hereby expressly releases and discharges without limitation all claims, demands and causes of action that it may now have or might subsequently accrue to it arising out of or connected with, directly or indirectly, the aforesaid Security Agreement to the extent they relate to the Patent Collateral.

This Release shall be binding upon the Lender's legal representatives, successors and assigns.

FIFTH THIRD BANK

Name: Mark B. Karmann
Title: Vice President

LOULibrary 0101169 . 0577817 972268v1

# ANNEX A

Patent Title	Patent No.	Application No.	<u>Date Issued</u>
Automatic Non-Reusable Needle Guard	5688241	08632010	November 18, 1997
Protective Device for Injection or Aspiration Needle	6379336	09336405	April 30, 2002
Safety Device for Blood Collection	6869415	10289508	March 22, 2005

STATE OF KENTUCKY )
COUNTY OF Jayette ) ss.:
On this / day of lactacles 2010 before me personally came Mark Kaufar who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that she/he is the of FIFTH
being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that she/he is the of FIFTH
THIRD BANK, and that she/he is authorized to execute the foregoing instrument on behalf of
FIFTH THIRD BANK, and that she/he signed and delivered said instrument as his/her own free
and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Brenda Welch
Notary Public
My commission expires: 8-13-11

- 3 -

**RECORDED: 09/09/2010**